DRIGIHAL

“ BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- ﬁecision No._ ‘73475

B \V'

Investigation on the Com-
nission's own motion into A
the rates, operations, and Case No. 8584

practices of O. D. HANSEN, JR. (Filed January 24, 1967)
and FRED RECUPIDO, doing

business as O L TRUCKING.

Wien and Thorpe, by Spencer R.
Thoxpe, for Fred ReCupido
and 0. D. Hanmsen, Jr., doing
business as O L Trucking, respondents.
Berol, Loughran & Geernaerxt, b
Bruce R. Geernaert and Marshall 6.
Berol, toxr Miles and Sons Construc-
tion Division, interested party.
Timothy E. Treacy, Counsel, for the
Commigsion staft.

INTERIM OPINION

On January 24, 1967, the Commission instituted an investi-
gation on its own motion into the rates, operations, and practices
of 0. D. Hansen, Jr. and Fred ReCupido, doing business as
0 L Trucking (hereinafter referxed to as eifher.re3pondents ox O L).
Said investigation was for the purpose of ﬂ;termining whether
respondents have violated Sections 3664, 3667, 3668, and 3737 of
the Public Utilities Code by charging less than the applicable

hourly minimum rates on tramspostation in accordance with Iteuws 300,
365, and 366 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 7 (MRT 7) and supplements

thereto, and also whether respondents have violated Sections 3704




C. 8584 - BRr/ds **

and 3737 of the Public Utilities Code by failing to properiy
complete, execute, and retain shipping documents as required by
Item 93.1 of MRY 7.1/ The oxder of investigation covered the period
between February and August, 1966.

Public hearings were held before Examiﬁer Robert Barmett
in El Centxo on March 1, 2, and 3, 1967, and in Los Angeles on
August 16 and 17, 1967, after which the matter was submitted.

Miles and Sons Comstruction Division (Miles) was permitted to
appear as an interested party.

Pursuant to Comtract No. 11-038024 between the State of
California Division of Highways and Miles, Miles agreed to comstruct
a portion of Interstate Highway No. 8 near El Centro. This case
is concerned with some of the work performed between Februaxy 1966
and August 1966, which involved the tramsportation of dirt £ill
from dirt pits to the comstruction site. To pexform this trans-
portation Miles hired permitted carriers. Some of these carriers,
in turn, engaged othex permitted carriers to assist in this trans-
portation, thus creating a prime carrier-subbauler relationshkip.

Respondents were prime carriers.

Minimum Rate Taxiff No. 7 provides rates to be charged

for the tramspoxtation of dirt in the El Centro axea, which charges
are stated either as hourly rates or as distance rates depending
on the agreement of the parties. The hourly rate varies in re-

lation to the carrying capacity of the truck.

1/

The staff, during the hearings, stated that they did not

intend to proceed on any documentation exrror violations;
that part of this case will be dismissed,




C. 8584 ~ BR/dsg *

Contract No. 11-038024 provides, in port, that "trueks
used to haul material being paid for by weight shall be weighed
empty daily . . . ." As between the Division of Highways and
Miles the dirt hauled under this comtract was paid for by weight.

Scales and a scale house were placed near the job site so that

the trucks could be weighed. As between Miles and re3pg7dencs

the dirt hauled was paid for according to hourly rates.

The staff sought to prove that respondents charged Miles
less than the hourly rates set forth in MRT 7. Respondents
admitted the violations, but Miles, the party that would ultimately
bear the buxden of paying any undercharges, assexts that the rates
that it paid to respondents were the lawful rates prescribed by

MRT 7, with, perhaps, some exceptions.

STAFF _EVIDENCE

Associlate Transportation Representative Switzer testified
that he is in charge of the £1 Centxo district office of the
Commission. On May 23, 1966 some 40 truck drivers.appeaxed at
bis office and complained that they were being paid less than the
rates prescribed im MRT 7 for work on the Intexrstate Highway No. 3
job. As a xesult of this complaint the Commission staff set up a
field survey which took place on‘Mhy 25, 26, and 27, 1966 at the
job site. Three assistant transportation representatives were
each assigned to ride a specific truck for cach of the three days.

They were instructed to observe the operation and record the time

2/
At least after Maxch 21, 1966. Respondents did not charge
Miles pursuant to hourly rates prior to Maxch 21, 1966, so
this case will be limited to wates charged between Maxrch 21,
1966 and August 24, 1966, the date respondents left the job.

-3




C. 8584 - BR

factors required by Item 93.1 of MRT 7. Mr. Switzer statiomed hix-
self at the job site scale house where he recorded the time that each
truck weighed in light in the morming (tare weight) and whexre he could
see the trucks coming over the scale to weigh each load throughout
the day. He made a record of the truck equipment numbers and the
license plate numbers of each tractor and each trailer. A State
weighmastexr recoxded the tare weight of each truck and the loaded
weight of each truck as it came across the scales.

The scale house was located about 1/8 to 1/4 of a mile
from the job site. The pit where the trucks wexe loaded with dirt
was located 8.28 miles from the scale house, via the route through
the community of Heber, ox 10.83 miles through Calexico. Tke
ruaning time on each route was approximately the same because
traffic conditions through Calexico permitted fastexr movement.

Mr. Switzex's records show that the usual running time from the
pit to the job site and return was between 38 and 43 minutes.

At the end of each of the three days Mr. Switzer and the
representatives who rode the trucks would meet and corrxelate theix

information as to the truck operations that they observed. From

this information they determined whicg times should appear on the

f£reight bill prepared by the carrier.

3/

The time factors meeded to obtain the net chargeable time are:

1. Time driver reported to work.

2. Time completed last loading.

3. Time arrived to dump last load.

4. Time finished last dump.

5. Allowable deductions. .
Respondents' freight bills had spaces to imsert the above five
time factors and, in addition, had a space to insert the 'net
time for computation of chaxges.’ (See discussiom, infxa,
and footnotes 7 and 8.)

A




C. 8584 - BR

Mr. Switzer determined that the time the driver xeported
for work was the time the driver obtainmed his tare weight in the
morning. This determination was based on the observation that an
employee of Miles would come iInto the scale house each afternoon
and give instructions as to when the scale should open the mext
morning. Another employee would then writc the time down om a
piece of cardboard and put the cardboard outside by the scale so
that the drivers could see the sign as they drove up to weigh their
last load of the day.

On July 13 and 14, 1966 Mr. Switzer visited the office
of respondents and examined their records for the month of May 1966.
He deternmined that respondents conducted operations on the Inter-
state Highway No. 8 job between February 8, 1966 and August 24,
1966. He photocopied the three freight bills (Exhibit No. 1) of
respondents which reflected the activity of the txucks of respond~
ents that staff representatives rode during the May survey. These
photocopies, and the information gathered by the staff repre-

sentatives who rode the trucks, were sent to a staff rate expert

to determine the nmature and extent of tariff violations, if any.

Assistant Transportation Representative Nyulassy testified
that on May 25, 1966 he participated in the investigation of the
construction of Intexstate Highway No. 8 near El Centro by riding
4 truck and recoxding its operation in oxder to compute the trang-
portation charges in accordance with MRT 7. He rode respondents'

truck No. 23. His record of some of the time notations required
by MRT 7 is:




C. 8584 - BR

Time repoxrted for work 0558 AM

Time completed last loading 1625 PM

Time arrxived to dump last load 1645 PM

Time finished last dump 1646 PM

Allowable deductions 29 minutes

He testified that the truck made 16 round trips on
May 25, 1966 and the average time for each round trip was 40 minutes.
It took approximately 15 minutes to drive from the scale house to
the loading pit, and about another five-minute wait before the
truck was loaded.

Asgistant Transpoxtation Representative Cox testified
that on May 25, 1966 he participated in the investigation of the
construction of Interstate Highway No. 8 near El Centro by riding
a truck and recoxding its operation in ordexr to compute the traps-
portation charges in accordance with MRT 7. He rode respondents'
truck No. 18. His record of some of the time notatioms :eduired
by MRT 7 is:

Time xeported for work 0525 AM

Time complé:ed last loading 1635 PM

Time arrived to dump last load 1655 PM

Time finished last dump 1656 PM

Allowable.deductions 15 minutes

He testified that the txuck made 16 round trips on
May 25, 1966 and the averxage time for each xound trip was 43 minutes.
It took approximately 15 minutes to drive from the scale house to
the loading pit and another 20-minute wait before the truck was
loaded.’




C. 8584 - BR

Assistant Trénsﬁortation Representative McMurphy testified
that on May 27, 1966 he participated in the investigation of the
construction of Interstate Highway No. 8 mear El Centro by riding
3 truck and recording its operation in oxder to compute the trans-
portation chaxrges in accordance with MRT 7. Ee rode respondents'’
truck No. 1l. Bhis xecord of some of the time notations required
by WRT 7 is:

Time reported for work 0535 AM

Time completed last loading 1611 ™M

Time arrived to dump last load 1632 PM

Time finished last Jdump 1637 PM

Allowable deductions 20 minutes

He testified that the txuck made 15 round trips om
May 27, 1966 and the time for each round trip variled between 38
to 43 minutes. It took approximately ten minutes to drive from
the scale house to the loading pit and another 25 minutes of
waiting before the truck was loaded.

Associate Transportation Rate Expert Peterson testified
that he prepared Exhibit No. 3, which shows the rates and charges
assessed by respondents and compares them to the rates and charges
that the witness ﬁonsiders are the applicable minimum rates and
charges for the transportation that took place. He piepared his
exhibit using information supplied by Witness Switzer which was
the information taken from respondents' recordg and from the
staff pexsonnel who rode respondemts' trucks. 4 summary of
Exhibit No. 3 shows:




C. 3584 - BR

TRUCK NO. 23

Staff Evidence

Respondents' xecords

TRUCK NO. 18

Staff Evidence

Respondents ' records

TRUCK NO. 11

Staff Evidence

Respondents ' records

HOURS
10-37/60
9-3/4

Undercharge

HOURS
11-36/60
10

Undexcharge

HOURS
11-3/60
9.

CHARGE
$ 152.83
_136.50
$ 16.33

CHARGE
$ 169.07

140.00
$ 29.07

CHARGE
$ 165.95.
126.00

Undercharge §$ 39.95

Mr. Peterson determined the time and location the driver
reported for work from informationm given to him by Mr. Switzer.
The information was that Miles oxdered the carriers to weigh light
each morning. This time of weighing light was, in Mr. Peterson's

opinion, the time of reporting to work.

Respondents' Evidence

Fred ReCupido, a partmer in O L Trucking testified that
his company rendexed trucking services on the El Centxo job. O L
has about 20 sets of bottom-dump trailers which are leased to
driverxs who have power units (tractoxs). The company also obtains
jobs for the drivers. O L owns two tractors itself amd exploys

two drivexrs to operate them.




C. 8584 - BR

0 L started to work on the E1 Centro project om

February 8, 1966 ﬁnde: a payme@é ﬁlan other than hourly rates. On
March 21, 1966 0 L made an houfiy éatg agreement with Miles. At
the time this agreement was dﬁge Miieh $pecified that there would
be no overtime rate; Miles égéééd to pdy a £lat $14 per hour.
However, this rate was not paid. Actual payment was based on the
number of loads carried each day. The system operated as follows:
Miles had a checker statiomed in the scale house. As
each truck would cross the scale with a full load the checker would
note this on a form. At the end of each day all of 0 L's drivers
would assemble at the truck parking area and turn in their freigbt
bills to Mr. ReCupido, or his xepresentative, with the actual
running time noted, except the ‘net time for computation of charges-
space was left blank. These bills were brought to Miles' office
the next day where Miles had a chart that showed the amount of hours
that they would pay for the number of loads caxried.4 This chart
was called a “guideline" oxr ‘“conversion sheet.* The record that
the checker kept for each truck showed the number éf loads the
truck hauled. The guidelines showed the number of hours that would
be paid for the loads hauled. Regardless of what the driver showed
on his freight bill for actual time worked, the guideline hours
had to be insexted in the -net time space of the freight bill

before Miles' agent would approve the bill for payment. O L then

4/ |
For instance, Exhibit No. 20 shows, among other items, that
for 20 xound trips from the Dogwood pit Miles would pay for

ten hours of work, and foxr 20 round trips from the 4th Stxeet
pit Miles would pay for 8-1/2 hours of work.

~9-




C. 8584 - BR/ds * #

o | .
took the freight bills, tbéaled %hem, and, at the end of cach month,

billed Miles for thé pievibds mbtith's work 6ﬁ the basis of $1l4 pex
‘net time” hour. The load-hour *acio varied depending upon the
particular xun between dirt pik aﬁd dump site. The closer the pic
to the site the mbie loada had to be carried per hour. Also, the
guxdellnes were changed freQuentiy because of pressuxe from the
truck drivers who complained about the low pay and who twice went
out on strike. The guidelines were given to Mr. ReCupido by

Mx. Mason, Miles' truck foreman, Mrx. Ruthexrford, Miles' project
engineer, and Mr. Giguere, Miles' office managexr, so that the
drivers could govern theix speed and know what they were earning
at the end of ecach shift. | |

Rocause of dissatisfaction with the guideline pay formula
a group of truck drivers complalned to the Commission which then
initiated the May 1966 field survey. Nevertheless, even after the
survey, Miles continued to use the guidelines to determine hours
worked. Mr. ReCupido, in addition to his complaints to the
Commission, also expressed his dissatisfaction to Miles' employee,
Mason, and Mr. Buttles, the vice-president in charge of Miles and
Sons Construction Division. He was told that if he did not like the
method of payment other people were available to work, Prior to
the staff survey in May 1966 the drivers would leave the "met
time" portion of the freight bill blank, to be £filled in
according to che'guidelines. Aftexr the survey the drivers
computed their net time based on actual hours worked, but Miles

continued to use the guidelines and change tbe net time figure if
it varied from tbe guideline. |

On the issue of starting time, “r. ReCupido testified

that he did not imstruct his drivexs when to report to work as

this was done by Miles' employees. Mr. Mason xequired all trucks

-10-




C. 8584 -~ BR ™ [ds *

to obtain their tare weight before repoxrting to the loading pit

and he gave notice by placing a sign outside the scale house each

afternoon which showed the next morning weigh-in time.

Interestéd'Party Evidence

The vice-president in charge of the construction division
of Miles testified that he was familiar with the El Centro job.
He said it was the job of the trﬁckers to transpert £ill dirt from
a pit location to various dump locations. Miles specified the
time they wanted the truckers to arrive at the pit locatioms. They
would requirela certain numbgr_of trucks to arrive at the pit at
£ive- or ten-minute intervals. Miles was using about 60 trucks a
day which could be loaded only two or three & minute. Rather than
have some trucks waiting for 30 minutes to obtain their load Miles
staggered the starting times. The men were told to report to work
under the loading belt at the pit. The time was approximately
6:00 a.m., but sometimes a little earlier or later depending upon
the time of sunxise. The witness did not know specifically when
C L was told to have its equipment réport‘tq‘work on May 25 and 26,
1966. The pit lép#:ion was the same throughout the job but the
dump sites varied as portions of the freeway wexre completed. The
distance from pit.to various dump sites varied from 5-1/2 miles

to 9-1/2 miles. |

The witness testified that the truck foreman on the job

actually scheduled the trucks fox axrival at the pit. The truck
foreman was told to have the txuckers repoxt to work at the loading

pit, but the witness was mot present to hear if his orxders wexre




carried out. Nor did the witness know whether the truck foxeman
issued any orders concerning weighing light each day. The loop
time, from pit to dump site, varied from 22 minutes for the 5-1/2
mile distances, to 43 minutes for the 9-1/2 mile distance.

The witness said he was physically at the job site only
$1x days a month. He did not know whether other employees of Miles
required the truckers to obtain tare weight before going under the
belt for the first time. At times the scales were located at the
pit and at othex times they were at the dump site. The witness
did not remember the starting times when the scales were located
at the dump. At no time while the witness was at the job site did
he hear orders being given as to the time the drivers were to re-
port to work. He assumed his oxders were carried out because he
heard nothing to the contrary.

The manager of Miles' construction division office at
Mexced, a certified public accountant, testified that it was his
job to supervise the payment of bills rendered by the truckers on
the E1 Centxo job. Generally, the bills, after having been ap-

proved by Miles' persomnel on the job at El Centro, were submitted

within the first five days of the month and related to the previous
calendar month. The accounting staff at Mexrced would re-check the
bills and pay them. The principal computacion checked was that

the total charges equaled the hours charged times $14.

The witness testified that he reviewed all fxeight bills

of respondents for the period from April 1, 1966 through August 28,
1966 to determine if there would be any difference between the
hourly figure shown fox net time for computation of charges and the

total time figure that could be computed by reviewing the other time

-12-




entries on the freight bill. He determined that for the period

April 1, through May 23 there was no differenmce between the net .
time figure and the figure computed from the other entries on the
freight bill. Fox the period May 24 through August 28 the figures
wexe the same in only one-third of the. freight bills.

On cross-examination the witness said that the total
hours for net time charged were 700 houxs less than that shown
when the hours were computed from other entries on the freight
bills. However, the witnmess did not‘bring in his work papers to
verify his computations. The witness admitted that for the period
Apxil 1 through May 23, when he said in all cases there was no
difference between the net time charged figure and the time
computed from the other entxies on the freight bill, in most cases
thexe were no figures at all on the freight bill.other than the
net time figure. If there were no figures at the top of the
frxeight bill he assumed that the figures at the bottom were correct.
After May 24 the witness stated that thexe were figures on the
freight bill from which the net time for charges could be computed.

Discussion

The central question to be decided is, where did the
truck drivers report to work? If they were Lo xepoxrt to work
undexneath the loading belt at the pit, as testified to by Miles'
witness, then the met time for computation of charges‘would be
approximately fifteen minutes less than if they reported to woxk
at the scale house, as testified to by staff witnesses. Two

approaches may be taken to resolve this question. The first, and




C. 8584 - BR /ds * -

simplest, requires né more Eﬁén to deterhine which testimony on the
subject has the most probative valde. The second approach is con-
cerned with whethexr the activity ih duesfion, obtaining tare weight,
was 'work" within the meaning of the tar;ff.

Anaiyzing_the evidence on the basis of the first approach
it is manifest that the time the driver reported to work was no
later than the time he weighed light at the scale housc each
morning.éj The staff tectimony was not refurzed that each afternoon
an employee of Miles would come into the scale house and give in-
Structions as to vhen the scale should opem the next morning; that
another employee of Miless would then write the time down on & piece
of carcboard and place the caxdboord cutside by the scale for the
drivers to cee; and that the drivers actualliy did come to the scale
house the next morning at the time stated on the cardboard. The
testimony of Miles' witzess on the subject is not persuzsive. He
was not on the job site very oftern, and he never zentioned being
at the scale house at all. The witness admitzed that he didn't
koow if his fastruction that the drivers repozt to work at the pits
was carried out. ‘”

An analysis of the evidence from the point of view of
whether reporting at the scales to obtain tare weight was work

within the meaning of the tariff, leads us to the comclusion that

it was. The tariff does 2?t define the pbrase “time and location

driver reported for work'’ mnor the word ‘work.” Yet it is clear

5/ \
None of the parties has requested that we include in time
reported for work the waiting time at the scale house priox

to weighing light. Therefore, we will not comsider this
waiting time; nor have we considered waiting time at the pits.

6/
T See MRT 7, Item 93.1(c) (13).

-1~




C. 8584 < BR

that the purpose of thdsd ddtds 1n the tariff is to guarantee

eithexr regular oi overtiﬁe éoﬁbehsation for ail actual work and
waiting time. Work in thig sense, and as‘coﬁmbnly used, means
physical or mental exertiun (whether bdr&ensbme or not) controlled
or required by the employef and pursued necessarily and primarily
for the bemefit of the employer and his busihessi (Tennessee

C.1. & R. Co. v Miskoda Loesl 122 (L844) 321 US 590, 598, 88 L ed
949, 956.)

Driving a truck to the scale house in ozder to obtain
tare weight is certainly physical exertion. It was required by
Miles, as all trucks had to be weighed light in cccordsnce with
the contract between Miles and the Division of Highways; and,
because of this same contract, the work was pursued necessarily
and primarily for the bemefit of the employer and his business.
Obviously, weighing light is not for the comvenience of the drivers,
they weren't getting paid according to the weight of theix load;
and passing ovex the scales bears no relation whatever to the needs
of the drivers, or to the distance between their homes. and th¢
loading pit.

Respondents presented mo evidence in opposition to the
staff's position, and, in fact, support the staff. Miles argues
that obtaining tare weight is in the same category as fueling the
truck before reporting to work. We think the analogy is inapposite
undexr the facts of this case. Filling up with fuel can be done at
any time by the drivers; it is as much for the convenience of the
drivers as for Mileé; it was not required by Miles, and, most
impoxtantly, fuel is needed on all trucking jobs, but weighing

light in the morning was a special requiremént of this job.




C. 8584 - BR

The staff witnesses' testimony regarding the remaining
time factors which are meeded to determine the chargeable time
for the three trucks undex observation is the most accurate in

the record and we find their time factors to be true. Based on

our finding'that the time the drivers reported to work was the time
, ‘

they weighed light each morning, plus the testimony of the staff
witnesses who rode trucks Nos. 11, 18, and 23, and the analysis

of the rate expert, we find that xespondents charged less than the
rates prescribed in MRT 7 for work performed on May 25, 26, and 27,
1966 on the El Centro job.

In this case it is not emough to determine the undex~
charges for three txucks for one day each. The comstruction job
went on for months and zespondents' testimony shows that, even if
the evidence concerning the time the drivers reported to work is
disregarded, at no time was transportation work paid for in ac-
cordance with the tariff.

The testimony of Mr. ReCupido concerning the conversion
tables, which was substantiated by the introduction into evidence
of some of the actual conversion tables used, shows a deliberate
attempt by Miles to evade the minimum rates. Miles did not
refute this testimony. ALl payments for dixt hauling on this job,
at least as far as respondents are involved, wexe made pursuant
to the conversion tables. No specific instance was shown wherein
payment accoxding to the conversion tables was equal to, oxr moxe
than, the minimum rates. Not only were respondents underpald for
their work, but respondents' subhaulers were also underpaid. The
freight bills prepared by re3poﬁdents' drivers that were introduces

into evidence do mot show enough time factors to compute accurately

-16-




C. 8584 - BR/ds *

the chargeable time. There is mo reason to believe that other

freight bills from this job, which were mot introduced into

evidence, will be more accuxate. But the men are entitled to their
earnings. Respondents and their drivers have been shown to bhave
performed work and have mot been paid im accordance with the taxiff.
Their damage is certain. Only the awount of undercharges arising from
the tariff violation by the employer is uncertain. As a matter of
just and reasonable inferenmce, there is sufficient evidénce in this
Tecord to show the extent of the work performed by those truck drigers
improperly Compensated, and the carnings due them, (See Anderson

y Mt. Clemens Pottexry Co. (1946) 328 US 680, 688, 90 L ed 1515, 1523;
Zinn v Ex-Cell~0 Coxp. (1944) 24 Cal 2d 290, 297-8.) This evidence

includes the testimony of the staff witnesses, the freight bills,

the weighmaster's records, and respondents' testimony. 7/
To accurately determine the proper chargeable time

the following time factors are required: (1) time reported to work,

(2) start of last tgip, (3) time arrived to dump last load, (4) time

finished last dump, and (5) deductible time (Lunch, truck breakdown) .
The dump truck freight bill used by respondents and their

drivers on this job has spaces to show the following time factorxs,
among othexs:

Chargeable time is the over-all time less deductible time.

Over-all time is computed from the time reported for work
to the start of the last trip plus double the running
time of the last trip plus the unloading time of the

last load. (Item 300 MRT 7.)




C. 8584 - BR

Time driver reported for work.

Time completed last loading.

Time arrived to dump last load.

Time finished lasz dump. o/

Allowance for completion of last txip.~

Authorized deductions.

Net time for computation of chaxges.

These freight bills were filled in with varying degrees
of completeness ranging from no time factors shown except net time
for computation of charges, to all time factors shown.

We £ind that, with few exceptions, no freight bill intxo~
duced into evidence for woxk dome by respondents or their subbaulers
accurately reflects the time reported to work. We further find,
based on the testimony of staff witnesses, that it took fifteen
minutes to travel from the scale house to the loading pit. We
recognize that this fifteen minute figure is an estimate but we
find it to be xeasonable since some trips took longer and some
shorter, depending upon the location of the scale house in re-
lation to the loading pit.

We find that in all cases the hours shown in net time
for computation of charges, i.e. chargeable time, is a false figure
and should be disxegarded. We find that in almost all cases the
time shown for time driver reported for work is erromecus and should

show, on average, a reporting time fifteen minutes earlier than

shown. To the extent that there are other time factors on the

- g——— -

8/ |
This allowance is equivalent to the driving time of the

last trip, which results in double running time for the
last trip.

-18-




C. 8584 - BR

freight bill we £ind that those time factors are reasonably ac-
curate.

In determining undercharges the time factors on the
freight bills shall be utilized wherever possible, except that net
time for computation of charges shall be disregarded in all cases,
and time driver xeported to work shall be computed as fifteen
minutes earlier than shown, except when the freight bill has the
words ‘'scales™ or -pit scales™ inserted in the space provided for
‘Location at which driver reported for work."

We further find that the average time of a round trip
was 40 minutes and that 20 ﬁinutes was the average running time
of the last load and, therefore, that 40 minutes is double the
running time of the last load. We £find that one-half houx is
reasonable for allowable deductions and that the difference between
time arrived to dump last load and time finished last dump averages
one minute, is de minimis, and shall be disregarded. The average
times set foxth in this paragraph shall be utilized only if these
times cannot be determined from the face of the freight bill.

I1f chargeable time camnot be determined from the time
factors on the face of the freight bill plus utilizing the average
tine set foxrth above then the following method of computation shall
be used: the nuamber of round trips each truck made each day shall
be determined from the weighmaster's time sheets; forty minutes
shall be allowed for each round trip; fifteen minutes shall be

added to allow for the time between xeporting to work and obtaining

the first load, and twenty minutes shall be added to allow for
double the running time of the last load.




C. 8584 ~ BR/ds *

Our holding that the time factors (except net time for
computation of charges) shown on the freight bills should be used
whenever possible to determine undexcharges is fuxther supported
by an analysis of certain freight bills admitted in evidence.
Exhibits Nos. 35 through 43 comsist of nine freight bills, all
dated August 19, 1966. These bills were amalysed by a Commission
rate expert and his amalysis (Exhibit No. 47) is before us. He
made his apalysis to show what the charxgeable time would be
utilizing the time factors shown on the face of the freight bills,
except the met time for computation of charges entxy. Eis
analysis is compared with the net time for computation of charges
entry shown in the freight bill, as follows:

Staff

analy-

sis of

charge~

able 'time Net time for

from time computation Difference
factors on of charges as plus fifteen

face of shown on the minute re-
Frt. bill fre. bill porting time 10/

Hours Minutes Hours Minutes Minutes

10 07 9 15
10 05 9 45

6 25 45

9 45 45
10 1l 30
10 00 00
10 32 15
10 55 45
10 00 30

[
VOWOWOowvwwWLn

Fifteen minutes should be added to each total to provide
for reporting to work at the scale house, except for No. 39
which shows "pit scale™ as the location of reporting to- work.

-20~




@ ®
C. 8584 - BR

The inference that we draw from this table is that when the
dxivers did insext time factors, except time reported for work, they
tried to be as accurate as possible under the circumstances. The
difference in net time is significant enough to show that there was
no collusion between the drivers and Miles to falsify time factors.
Of course, the drivers did not insert the net time for computation
of charges figure, and that figure is to be disregarded in all cases.

Not all freight bills are as complete as Exhibits Nos. 35

to 43, and those less complete should be rated as hereinbefore

discussed.

0f the multitudinous number of objections to the intrxo-

duction of evidence only three require discussion. Miles objected
to the imtroduction of Exhibits Nos. 17 through 23, as applied to
Miles, on the ground that they covexed a period from Jume 6, 1966

to June 30, 1966 and, therefore, were beyond the pexriod of time
covered by the staff testimony. The'evidénce was admitted subject
to “a motion to xestrict the effect of this so that it has no bear-
ing ox no effect or no binding upon Miles and Sons." Miles also
objectgd to the introduction of Exhibits Nos. 27 thxrough 43 ‘on

the grounds that it is beyond the scope of the case presented by

the staff.” This evidence was admitted subject to a motion to
strike. The motions of Miles to exclude and to striké, as to it,
Exhibits Nos. 17 through 23 and 27 through 43 are deniedl\ The scope
of the investigation covered all minimum rate violations between
Februaxy and August, 1966. Exhibits Nos. 17 through 23 and 27
through 43 refer to activities within that period and are admissible
for all purposes agaimst all paxties.

The staff objected to the testimony of the accountant who
testified for Miles. The accountant testified that he reviewed all
of respondents' freight bills and computed 700 hours as being the
diffexence between the total net time for computation of charges
figure on all freight bills and the figure determined by a review of

2]~




C. 8584 - BR/ds *

the other time factors on the face of the freight bills. On cxoss-
examination by the staff he admitted that he did not have his work
sheets with him to substantiate his 700-hour figure. For this.
reason, on motion of the staff, the examiner struck the testimony
of the accountant as to the 700-hour figure and his review. We
xeverse the examimer on this ruling and admit all of the accountant's
testimony. We have considered this testimony in oux determinaﬁion

of this case.

The final matter to be discussed is the fime to be
imposed. There are two respondents in this case, Mr. ReCupido and

Mr. Eansem, the partners in O L Trucking. But we cammot £ine

Mr. ReCupido. He has bff? granted immunity pursuant to California

Penal Code Section 1324 from being “prosecuted or subjected to
penalty or forfeiture for or on account of any fact or act con-
cerning which, in accordance witﬁ the oxder, he was required to
answer Or produce evidence.”" This order of immunity was granted

1L/
In any felony proceeding or in any investigation ox proceeding
before a grand jury for any felonmy offemse if a person refuses
to answer a question or produce evidence of any other kind om
the ground that he may be incximinated thereby, and if the dis~
trict attorney of the county in writing requests the superior
court in and for that county to order that person to amnswer the
question or produce the evidence, a judge of the superior court
shall set a time for hearing and order the person to appear be-
fore the court and show cause, if any, why the question should
not be answered or the evidence produced, and the court shall
order the question answered or the evidence produced unless it
finds that to do so would be clearly contrary to the public
antexest, or could subject the witness to a criminmal prosecution
in apother jurisdiction, and that person shall comply with the
ordex. After complying, and if, but for this section, he would
have been privileged to withbold the answer given or the evidence
produced by him, that person shall not be prosecuted or subjected
to penalty oxr foxfeiture for or on account of any fact or act
concerning which, in accordance with the oxder, he was required
to answer or produce evidence. But he may nevertheless be
prosecuted or subjected to penalty or forfeiture for any perjury,
false sweaxing or contempt committed in amswering, or failing to
answer, or in producing, or failing to produce, evidence in
accordance with the order.

-22-




C. 8584 - BR /ds * %%

by the Superior Court of Imperial County in connection with a

felony complaint Case No. 2438 pending in the Justice Couxt of the

Z1 Centxo Judicial District, County of Impexial, State of California,
entitled People v Miles and Sons Trucking Service, Inc. The state-
ment by the District Attornmey of Iﬁperial County in support of the
order states that Mr. ReCupido refused to answer questions con-
cexrning the Il Centro freeway job and the ownership and use of
equipment on the job, on the ground that the answers would tend

to incriminate him. Based on the Districet Attorney's statement,

the Superior Court on September 26, 1966 issued its order granting
immunity. Pursuant to that order Mr. ReCupido did zestify in the
Justice Court concerning some of the facts that form the basis of
this hearing. We are of the opinion that that order and Mr. ReCupido's

subsequent testimony prohibits us from imposing 2 fine on

Mr. ReCupido (See, In Re Critchlow (1938) 11 Cal 24 751, People v
Schwarz (1926) 78 CA 561) but since oniy he was granted immunity
and since a partnership may not claim the privilege against self-
incrimination, we are not precluded from imposing a fine on

Mr. Baosen, the otber member of the peartnership.




C. 8584 - BR/ds *

Findings of Fact

1. Pursuant to Contract No. 11-038024 between the State of
California Division of Highways and Miles, Miles agreed to con-
stxuct a portion of Interstate Highway No. 8 mear El Centro. One
part of said contract provides that “trucks used to haul material
being paid for by weight shall be weighed empty daily.-' Dizt
bauled under this contract was paid for by weight.

2. To haul dirt xequired in the comstruction of Interstate
Highway No. 8 Miles employed, among others, respondents. Respon-
dents, in turn, employed subhaulers. As between Miles and re-
spondents, between Maxch 21, 1966 and August 24, 1966 the dirt
hauled was paid for accoxding to hourly rates. Respondents operate
pursuant to radial highway common and city carrier permits and were
served with the appropriate tariff.

3. In response to complaints, membexs of the Tramsportation
Division of the Commission staff made a field survey of the dirt
bauling being performed on the job. The field survey took placé
on May 25, 26, and 27, 1966 and comsisted of three staff men each
riding a truck of respondents’ and recording the time factors re-
quired by Item 93.1 of MRT 7, and onc staff man statioped at a

scale house on the job recording the time that each truck weighed

light in the moxning. A State weighmaster at the scale house re-

corded the tare weight of each truck every morning, and the loaded
weight of each truck as it came across the scales during the day.
4.  An employee of Miles would come into the scale house each
afternoon and give instructions as to when the scale should open
‘the mext worning. Another employee would then write the time down

on a plece of cardboard amd put the cardboard outside by the scale




C. 8584 -~ BR

so that the drivers could see the sign as they drove up to weigh
their last load of the day. The time the drivers xeported for
work was the time that they weighed light at the scale house each
morning.

5. On May 25, 1966 respondents' truck No. 23 made 16 zound
trips hauling dirt; the average time for each xround txip was foxty
ninutes, it took approximately fifteen minutes to drive from the
scale house to the loading pit; the net chargeable time that this
truck worked on May 25, 1966 was 10~37/60 hours, the lawful tariff
charge is $152.83; the amount charged by respondents was $136,56;
the undexcharge is $16.33.

6. On May 25, 1966 respondents' truck No. 18 made 16 round
trips hauling dixt; the average time for each round trip was forty-
three minutes; it took approximately fifteen minutes to drive from
the scale house to the loading pit; the net chargeable time that
this truck worked on May 25, 1966 was 11-36/60 kours, the lawful
tariff chaxge is $169.07, the amount charged by respondents was

$140; the undexcharge is $29.07.
7. Om May 27, 1966 respondents' truck No. 1l made 15 round

trips bauling dirt; the average time £ox each round trip was ap-

proximately forty minutes, it took approximately ten minutes to
drive from the scale house to the loading pit; the net chargeable
time that this truck worked om May 27, 1966 was 11-3/60 hours;

the lawful taxiff charge is $165.95,; the amount charged by respon-
dents was $126.00; the undercharge is $39.95.




8. On Maxch 21, 1966 xespondents made an hourly rate agree-
ment with Miles. At the time this agreement was made Miles
specified that there would be no overtime rate; Miles agreed to
pay a f£lat $14 per houx. However, this rate was not paid. Actual
payment was based on the number of loads carried each day. The
system operated as follows: Miles had a checkexr stationed in the
scale house. As each truck would cross the scale with a full
load the checker would note this on a form. At the end of each
day all of respondents' drivers would turn in their freight bills
to Mz. ReCupido, or his representative, These bills were bdbrought
to Miles' office where Miles héd a chart that showed the amount
of hours that they would pay for the number of loads carried. This
chart was called a “'guideline' or ‘“conversion sheet.” The record
that the checkexr kept for each truck showed the number of loads
the truck hauled. Tbe guidelimes showed the number of hours that
would be paid for the loads bauled. Regardless of what the drivex
showed on his freight bill for actual time worked, the guideline
hours had to be inserted in the 'net time’' space of the freight
bill before Miles' agent would approve the bill for payment.
Respondents then took the freight bills, totaled them, and, at the
end of each month, billed Miles for the previous month's work om
the‘basis of $14 pexr ‘met time" hour. Thbe load-hour ratic varied
depending upon the particular run between dirt pit and dump site.

The closer the pit to the site the more loads had to be carried

per houxr. Also, the guildelines were changed frequently because

of pressuxe from the truck drivers who complained about the low




C. 8584 - BR /ds *

Pay and who twice went out on strike. The guidelines wexe given
to Mr. ReCupido by Mr. Masom, Miles' t:uck foreﬁan, Mr. Rutherford,
Miles' project engineer, and Mr. Giguere, Miles' office manager,
so that the drivers could govern their speed and know what they
were earning at the end of each shift.

Mr. ReCupido, in addition to his complaints to the
Commission, also expressed his dissatisfaction to Miles' employees,
Mason and Buttles. He was told that if he did not like the method
of payment other people were available to work. Prior to the
staff field survey in May 1966 the drivers would leave the
"net time*' portion of the fteight bill blank, to be filled in
according to the guidelimes. After the survey the drivers
often computed their net time based on actual hours worked, but
Miles continued to use the guidelines and change the net time
figure if it varied from the guideline.

9. All payments for dirt hauling on this job, at least as

far as respondents are involved, were made pursuant to the con-

version tables. No specific instance was shown wherein payment

according to the conmversion tables was equal to, or more than,

the minimum xrates.

10. With few exceptions, the freight bills prepared by
respondents ' drivers that were introduced into evidence do not
show enough accurate time factors to compute, without more,
the chargeable time. These freight bills were filled in with
varying degrees of completeness Qanging from no time féctors shovm

except net time for computation of charges, to all time factors

shown.




C. 8584 - BR¥*

11. With few exceptions no freight bill introduced into
evidence for work dome by respondents or their subhaulers ac-
curately reflects the time reported to work, which was at the
scale house. On those freight bills where the drivers did put
in a time figure for "time driver reported for work”, except om
those freight bills which have the woxds ''scales* or ‘“pit scales®
inserted in the space provided for '"location at which driver re-
ported for work,“ the time figure reflects reporting to work at
the loading pit; this is incorrect. It took fifteen minutes to
travel fxom the scale house to the loading pit. This fifteen-
minute figure is an estimate but it is reasonable since some txips
took longer and some shorter, depending upon the location of the
scale house in relation to the loading pit. |

12. On all freight bills the hours shown in net time for
computation of charges, i.e. chargeable time, are false figures and
should be disregarded. On all freight bills, except on those
freight bills which have the words 'scales‘ or 'pit scales® in-
serted in the space provided for ‘locatiom at which driver xe~
ported for work,* the time shown for "time driver reported for
work" is erromeous and should show, on average, 2 reporting time

fifteen minutes earlier than showm. To the extent that there are

other time factors on the freight bill those time factoxrs are

reasonably accurate.




C. 8584 - BR¥

13. In determining undexcharges, except those found in
Findings Nos. 5, 6, and 7, the time factors on the fxeight bills
shall be utilized wherever possible, except that net time for
conputation of charges shall be disregarded in all cases, and
time driver reported to work shall be computed as fifteen minutes
earlier than shown, unless it comes within the excepcioﬁ of
Finding No. 12.

14. The average time of a round trip was forty minutes,
twenty minutes was the average rumning time of the last load and,
therefore, forty minutes was double the running time of the last
load. Ome-balf hour is reasomable for allowable deductions; but
the difference between time arrived to dump last load and ﬁime
finished last dump averages one minute, is de minimis, and shall
be disregarded. The average times set forth in this paragraph
shall be utilized only if these times camnot be determined from
the face of the freight bill.

15. 1f chargeable time cannot be determined from the time
factors on the face of the freight bill plus utilizing the average
times set forth above then the following method of computation
shall be used: the number of round trips each truck made each day
shall be determined from the weighmastexr's time sheets, forty

minutes shall be allowed for each round trip; fifteen minutes

shall be added to allow for the time between reporting to work




C. 8584 - BR * /ds * *

and obtaining the first load; and twenty minutes shall be added. to
allow for double the rumninz time of the last load.

16. Except for determining the undercharges found in Findings
Nos. 5, 6, and 7, cubic capacity of the trailers shall be that

shown on the freight bills. If no cubic capacity is showm then it

is reasonable to use a capacity of 19/20 cubic yaxds.

17. Respondents and their subhaulers performed work for Miles

and have not been paid in accordance with the applicable tariff.

Their damage is certainm.

Conclusion of Law

The Commission concludes that respondents violated
Sections 3664, 3667, 3668, and 3737 of the Public Utilities Code
by charging less than the applicable hourly minimum rates fox

transportation in accoxdance with MRT 7.

INTERIM CRDER

IT IS ORDERED that: ,
1. 0. D. Hansen, Jr. shall pay 2 fine of $5,000 to this \,///
Commission on ox before the twentieth day after the effective date

of this oxder.
2. The Commission staff is directed to review respondents'
xecords to ascertain all underchaxges that have occurred between

March 21, 1966 and August 24, 1966 for work done by xespondents




C. 8584 ~ BR*

for Miles and Sons Comstruction Division on the El Centro Interstate
Highway No. 8 job, in addition to those set forth herein. When
undexcharges have been ascertained, this proceeding shall be re-
opened to take additional evidence to determine the extent of the'
uﬁdercharges found, if amy. All parties in this proceeding shall

be permitted to pa:ticipate in the'reopened proceeding.

3. The Commission staff shall use the methods and time
factors set forth in Findings of Fact Nos. 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
and 16 in deteraining additional undexcharges.

4. Respondents shall f£ile, prior to January 12, 1968, a
legal action to collect the amounts of underchaxges set forth
in Findings of Fact Nos. 5, 6, and 7, together with those that
may be found after the examination and hearing-required by para-
graph 2 of this oxdexr, and shall notify the Commission in writing
upon the filing of sﬁch action.

5. Within sixty déys after the effective date of this oxder,
respondents shall review their records from Maxch 21, 1966 to and
including August 24, 1966 and shall file with the Commission a
xeport setting forth the names of the subbaulers used on the
Interstate Highway No. 8 job duxing this period, the amount oxig-
inally paid to each, and any amount subsequently paid to eéch.
Respondents shall remit to each of thé subhaulers additional amounts
collected in accordance with further order of the Commission.

6. Respondents shall cease and desist from chaxrging and
collecting compensation for the transportation of property or for

any service in connection therewith in a lesser amount than the

ninimum rates and charges prescribed by this Commission.

-31-




C. 8584 - BR¥*/ds

7. That part of the Order of Investigation alleging viola-

tions of Item 93.1 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 7 is dismissed.

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause
personal service of this order to be made upon each respondent.
The effective date of paragraph 1 of this oxder shall be twenty
days aftexr the completion of such service: the effective date of
the remainder of this order shall be the date hereof. The Secretary
is directed to cause service by mail of this order upon all carriers
kaown to the Secretary to have worked Zor respondents on tae Inter-
state Highway No. & construction job et El Centro between Mareh and
August, 1566.

Dated at San Fraaciseo
day of DECEMBER

Commizzioner William M. Benmott, boiig
pecossarily absont, d4id not partie‘.pate’
in the disposition of this procecding.

i




